RESOLUTION 22-

TOWNSHIP OF MIDDLETOWN COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER TO CONDUCT FINANCIAL MATTERS UNTIL FIRST REGULAR MEETING IN JANUARY 2023

WHEREAS, the Township Committee will not be convening any regular business meetings until mid-January 2023; and

WHEREAS, bills will need to be authorized for payment prior to the next regular business meeting of the Township Committee; and

WHEREAS, outstanding bills may only be paid with funds that have already been budgeted for and encumbered by purchase orders.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Middletown in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey that the Township's Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to pay bills budgeted for and encumbered through the Township's first regular meeting in January 2023.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Township Committee shall be provided with its regular report relating to any bills authorized for payment during this period by the Chief Financial Officer.

| Committee Member | Approved | Opposed | Abstain | Absent |
|------------------|----------|---------|---------|--------|
| Mayor Perry | | | | |
| R. Clarke | | | | |
| R. Hibell | | | | |
| K. Kratz | | | | |
| K. Settembrino | | | | |

CERTIFICATION

I, Heidi R. Brunt, Township Clerk of the Township of Middletown, hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Middletown Township Committee at their meeting held December 5, 2022.

| WITNESS, my hand and the seal of the | Township of Middletown this 5th day of Decem | ber 2022 |
|--------------------------------------|--|----------|
| | | _ |
| | HEIDI R. BRUNT | - |
| | TOWNSHIP CLERK | |